licensing in the PRC; and (ii) the sales of industrial products to customers located in
Saudi Arabia.

The Investor is a company incorporated under the laws of BVI with limited liability and
principally engaged in investment holding. As at the date of this announcement, to the
best knowledge, information and belief of the Directors, the Investor is directly wholly-
owned by Ms. Cheng Cong, who is independent of and not connected with the Company
and its connected persons (as defined in the Listing Rules). Pursuant to the information
provided by Ms. Cheng Cong, she is an investor and mainly engaged in, among others,
the e-commerce business in the PRC.

– 10 –

I. EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table shows the shareholding structure immediately before and after the
exercise in full of the conversion rights attaching to the Convertible Bond at the initial
Conversion Price of HK$0.60 per Share, assuming the outstanding aggregate principal
amount of the Convertible Bond is HK$60,000,000.

Shareholders
As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after full
conversion of the Convertible
Bond at the initial Conversion

Price of HK$0.60
No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Everkept
Limited(1) 389,350,000 18.61 389,350,000 17.76

Wang Xiu Hua 256,742,000 12.27 256,742,000 11.71
Equal Plus
Limited(2) 193,852,000 9.27 193,852,000 8.84

The Investor — — 100,000,000 4.56
Other
Shareholders 1,252,074,000 59.85 1,252,074,000 57.13

Total 2,092,018,000 100.00 2,192,018,000 100.00

Note:

(1) Everkept Limited (‘‘Everkept’’) is the direct beneficial owner of 389,350,000 Shares. Everkept is

owned as to 70% by Mr. Kwok Kin Sun, the chairman of the Board and an executive Director. By

virtue of SFO, Mr. Kwok Kin Sun is deemed to be interested in all the Shares held by Everkept.

Under the SFO, Ms. Wong Tung Yam, the spouse of Mr. Kwok Kin Sun, is deemed to be interested

in all the Shares in which Mr. Kwok Kin Sun is interested. As at the date of this announcement,

Everkept pledged a total 389,350,000 Shares to Donghai International Financial Holdings Company

Limited. (‘‘Donghai International’’) 東海證券股份有限公司, being the controlling shareholder of